SfETa® IRYg B 42° Y66 BT BRI
MINUTES OF THE 4274 MEETING OF THE
BOARD OF GOVERNORS

05 HIE 2014
5th MARCH 2014

ARG W] A Ssal
 BSd — 247667 (MIRG)
INDIAN INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY ROORKEE
ROORKEE - 247667 (INDIA)

%mﬁ'\u

-



INDIAN INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY ROORKEE
TEH—247 667 / ROORKEE - 247 667

s uRyg & 427 S5@

42"! MEETING OF THE BOARD OF GOVERNORS
DAY & DATE: WEDNESDAY, THE 5™ MARCH 2014

37791911 / INDEX

Item Particulars Page (s)

No.

42.1.1 To confirm the minutes of 41stt meeting of the Board of 2

‘ Governors held on 30.11.2013.

42.1.2 To receive a report of actions taken on the minutes of the 40t 2
and 41t Meetings of the Board of Governors held on
21.09.2013 and 30.11.2013, respectively.

42.1.3 To report matters for the information of the Board of Governors. 2

42.1.4 To report the actions/decisions taken by the Chairman, Board 3
of Governors on behalf of the Board of Governors:-

42.1.5 To consider the preliminary estimate of Rs. 6417.00 lacs 5
submitted by the NBCC for Lecture Hall Complex-If in the LLT.
Roorkee Campus as recommended by the B&WC.

42.1.6 To consider the preliminary estimate of Rs. 7316.00 lacs 5
submitted by the NBCC for Boys’ Hostel including cost of
furniture in the I.I.T. Roorkee Campus as recommended by the
B&WC. _

42.1.7 To consider the preliminary estimate of Rs. 2875.00 lacs 5
submitted by the NBCC for Students’ Activity Centre in HT
Roorkee Campus as recommended by the B&WC.

42.1.8 To consider the preliminary estimate of Rs. 6541.00 lacs 5
submitted by the NBCC for Transit Accommeodation/Married
Hostel including cost of room furniture in IIT Roorkee Campus
as recommended by the B&WC. '

42.1.9 To consider the preliminary estimate of Rs. 7.91 crores 5

submitted by NBCC towards site development at Greater Noida
Extension Centre as recornmended by the B&WC.

LA




42.1.10 | Removal of anomaly in fixation of revised pension respect of pre 6
1.1.2006 pensioners of IIT Roorkee, in light of the
recommendations of the 6% Central Pay Comunission, which
have been accepted by the Government of India.

42.1.11 | To consider the report of the Enquiry Committee regarding 8
reported plagiarism in research publications by certain faculty
members.

42.1.12 | To consider the proposal to re-designate the position of ‘Dean 8
Alumni Affairs’ as ‘Dean Alumni Affairs and International
Relations’.

'42.1.13 |To consider the Budget proposals of the Institute for the 8
Financial Year 2014-15.

42.1.14 | To consider the Audit Certificate for the F. Y. 2012-13. 9

42.1.15 | To consider the report of Enquiry Committee constituted by the 9
Director under Rule 14 of CCS (CCA) Rules 2008 vide O.M.No.
Estt.(A)/15453/E-4927 dated 26.11.2013.

42.1.16 | To consider the proposal of the Head, Centre of Excellence in 13
Disaster Mitigation & Management for purchasing  the
experimental set up of Rs. 6,98,72,166.00 out of the Plan
Grant.

42.1.17 |To consider the Annual Report for the year 2012-13 of IUT 13
Roorkee.

42.1.18 |To consider the Installation of “Fire Fighting System” at IIT 13
Roorkee.

42.1.19 |To consider the proposal to create a full time position for 14
Institute Architect, LI.T. Roorkee,

42.2.1 To receive a report of the Director on the significant 14
developments/issues since the last meeting of the Board held
on 30.11.2013.

42.2.2 To consider the proposed distribution of the total non-teaching 15
posts among Groups A, B & C.

App. ‘A’ | List of the faculty members appointed. 16

App. ‘B |List of the Faculty Members and other staff who have 17
superannuated/ resigned. '

App. ‘C’ | List of faculty members and other staff who have been brought | 18-19
on regular cadre.

App. D’ | Full Text of the order of Central Administrative Tribunal 20-37

App. ‘E° | Budget Estimate for Plan Grant for the year 2014-15 38-42

App. ‘F° | Audit Certificate for the year 2012-13 43-55-

App. ‘G’ | Budge proposal for purchasing the fire fighting system from the 56
Plan Grant 2014-15.

App. 'H

Director’s Report (Separate Booklet)

11 WhR N




RO S G Sedl
JShI — 247667
INDIAN INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY ROORKEE
ROORKEE - 247667

memﬁmmﬁw 5 WE 2014 B ARAE
TN Tt & PETE T F IRIE 02.00 IO SR 427 do@ BT PG |
MINUTES OF THE 42n¢ MEETING OF THE BOARD OF GOVERNORS OF
INDIAN INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY ROORKEE HELD ON 5t: MARCH
2014 AT 02.00 P.M. IN THE BOARD ROOM OF IIT ROORKEE,

SulRer / PRESENT:

1. Mr. Analjit Singh Chairman

2. Prol. Pradipta Banerji, Director, IIT Roorkee - Member

3. Mr. R.S.T. Sai, THDC, Rishikesh Member

4, Prof, 8.S. Jain, IIT Roorkee Member

5. Prof. (Mrs.) Rama Bhargava, IIT Roorkee Member

6. Prof. S.P. Gupta, Dy. Director, IIT Roorkee Permanent Invitee

7. Prof. Vinod Kumar, IIT Roorkee Special Invitee

8. Dr. M. Ramachandran, IAS (Retd.) Permanent Invitee ,
9. Lt Col. (Retd) A.K. Srivastava Registrar & Secretary

Communication regarding inability to attend the meeting was received
from the Principal Secretary, Technical Education, Haryana, Mr. Pawan
Munjal, MD & CEO, Hero MotoCorp Ltd, New Delhi and Prof. B.N. Jain,
Vice Chancellor, BITS Pilani.

At the outset, the Chairman welcomed the members to the 42nd
meeting of the Board of Governors.

The Board of Governors thanked the under mentioned outgoing
members and recorded its appreciation for their valuable contribution in the
meetings of the Board of Governors: -

1. Prof. Vinod Kumar
Department of Electrical Engineering
Indian Institute of Technology Roorkee, Roorkee

2. Prof. Ravi Bhushan
Department of Chemistry
Indian Institute of Technology Roorkee, Roorkee

=1 - N
LW I



The Board of Governors also welcomed the under mentioned members
and solicited their valuable contribution and active part101pat10n in its

- functioning:

1. Prof. S.5. Jain
Department of Civil Engineering
Indian Institute of Technology Roorkee

2. Prof. (Mrs.) Rama Bhargava
Department of Mathematics
Indian Institute of Technology Roorkee

The agenda was then taken up.

Item No.42.1.1:

Item No.42.1.2:

Item No.42.1.3:

To confirm the minutes of 415t meeting of the Board
of Governors held on 30.11.2013.

1.1.1 The Board noted that the minutes of the 41st
meeting of the Board of Governors held on 30.11.2013
were circulated to all the members of the Board of
Governors on 13.01.2014, for their comments, and that
no comunents were received.

To receive a report of actions taken on the minutes
of the 40th and 415t Meetings of the Board of
Governors held on 21.09.2013 and 30.11. 2013
respectively.

1.2.1 The Board considered the actions taken on the
Minutes of the 40t and 41st meetings of the Board of
Governors held on 21.09.2013 and 30.11.2013,
respectively.

1.2.2 The Board noted the actions taken as reported.

Reporting matters for the information of the Board of
Governors.

RESOLUTION No.BG/01/2014: THE BOARD
RESOLVED THAT the matters, as listed below, were
noted and recorded.

(i) Minutes of the 52nd  and 53 meeting of the Senate of
the Institute held on 12.11.2013 and 02.12.2013,
respectively.

(ii) Minutes of the 32nd Meeting of the Finance Committee
of the Institute held on 30.11.2013.




(iii) New appointments of the Faculty as listed in
Appendix ‘A’.
{iv) - The list of Faculty Members and other staff who

have superannuated/resigned, as listed in
Appendix ‘B’.

V) The lst of faculty members and other staff who
have been brought on the regular cadre as listed in
Appendix ‘C’.

Item No.42.1.4: To report the actions/decisions taken by the Chairman,

Board of Governors on behalf of the Board of
Governors:-

1.4.1 The Board ratified the approvals accorded by the
Chairman, Board of Governors on behalf of the Board:

RESOLUTION No. BG/02/2014: THE BOARD
RESOLVED THAT the approvals accorded by the
Chairman, Board of Governors on behalf of the Board are
ratified as under:

(i) Proposal 1o purchase the Polyaxial Test
Apparagraphtus with its accessories, costing Rs.
3,06,96,903/- under the Plan Grant of current financial
year 2013-14

(il Nomination of the six other members of the
academic staff to the Senate by the Chairman
BOG for a period of two years w.e.f. 1.1.2014 to
31.12.2015.

(i) Dr. (Mrs.) Smita Jha, Associate Professor,
Department of Humanities & Social Sciences

(ii) Dr. M. Shrikhande, Associate Professor,
Department of Earthquake Engineering

(i) Dr. Pravindra Kumar, Associate Professor,
Department of Biotechnology

(iv) Dr. Anil K. Gourishetty, Assistant Professor,
Department of Physics

(v] Dr. Rajat Rastogi, Associate Professor,
Department of Civil Engineering

(vi) Dr. Inderdeep Singh, Associate Professor,
Department of Mechanical & Industrial
Engineering

2tk



(iii) Nomination of two Senators (Professors) on the

(iv)

V)

Board of Governors by the Director (Chairman of
the Senate) on behalf of the Senate.

1. Prof. S.S. Jain, Department of Civil Engineering
2. Prof. (Mrs.) Rama Bhargava, Department of
Mathematics, ‘

Extension of contractual appointment of Prof. Gopal
Chauhan for a period of approximate one year w.e.f.
26.12.2013 to 04.12.2014.

Recommendations of the Selection Committees to
select the candidates for the following posts:

1. Assistant Professor in the Department of
Metallurgical & Materials Engineering.

2. Assistant Professor in the Department of
Mechanical & Industrial Engineering.

3.  Assistanl Professor in the Department of
Humanities & Social Sciences.

4, Assistant Professor in the Department of
Computer Science & Engineering.

5. Assistant Professor in the Department of Civil
Engineering.

6. Assistant Professor in the Department of
Electronics & Communication.

7. Assistant Professor in the Department of

Electrical Engineering.

8. Assistant Professor in the Department of
Chemistry.

9. Assistant Professor in the Department of
Chemical Engineering.

10. Assistant Professor in the Department of
Physics. ,

11. Assistant Professor in the Department of
Mathematics.

12. Assistant - Professor in the Saharanpur

- Campus,

13. Assistant Professor in the Department of
Earthquake Engineering.

14. Assistant Professor in the Department of
Architecture & Planning.

15. Assistant Professor in the - Department of
Earth Sciences.

16, Chief Medical Officer, Medical Officer

(Regular) and Medical Officer (On Contract) in
the Institute Hospital.

-4 -

(R



Item No, 42.1.5:

Item No. 42.1.6:

Item No. 42.1.7

Item No. 42.1.8

Item No. 42.1.9:

To consider the preliminary estimate of Rs. 6417.00
lacs submitted by the NBCC for Lecture Hall
Complex-II in the ILLT. Roorkee Campus as
recommended by the Building & Works Committee.

The item was withdrawn. _

To consider the preliminary estimate of Rs. 7316.00
lacs submitted by the NBCC for Boys' Hostel
including cost of furniture in the LI.T. Roorkee
Campus as recommended by the Building & Works
Committee.

The item was withdrawn.

: To consider the preliminary estimate of Rs. 2875.00
lacs submitted by the NBCC for Students’ Activity
Centre in IIT Roorkee Campus as recommended by the
Building & Works Committee.

The item was withdrawn.

:To consider the preliminary estimate of Rs. 6541.00

lacs submitted by the NBCC for Transit
Accommodation/Married Hostel including cost of
room furniture in IIT Roorkee Campus as
recommended by the Building & Works Committee.

The item was withdrawn.

To consider the preliminary estimate of Rs. 7.91
crores submitted by NBCC towards site development
at Greater Noida Extension Centre as recommended
by the Building & Works Committee.

1.9.1 The Finance Committee had considered the issue
vide item No0.33.7. The recommendations of the Finance
Committee were placed before the Board of Governors.
After discussion, the Board of Governors approved the
recommendations of the Finance Committee.

RESOLUTION No. BG/03/2014: THE BOARD
RESOLVED THAT the work towards site development at
Greater Noida Extension Centre as per details given
below be awarded to the National Building Construction
Corporation Ltd. (NBCC) at a cost of Rs.7.91 crores as per
the estimate submitted by them.

-5 -

3y WR I



(a)

(b)

(c)

(d)
(e)

Site Development & Landscaping at a cost of Rs.
3.99 crores:

(a) Levelling
(b) Internal Roads and paths
{c) Sewer.
(d} Filter Water Supply
(e) Distribution lines 100 mm dia and below
(f} Unfiltered water supply distribution lines
(g) Storm Water Drains
(h) Horticulture operations
(i) Street lighting:
(aa) With HPSV (energy efficient) Lamps
(bb) With sign board including electric signage
(j) Automatic Sprinkler System

Other Works at a cost of 'Rs. 1.92 crores

(a) Earth Filling

(b) Rain Water Harvesting
{c) Boundary Wall

{d) Tube-well

Additional Facility for Existing Academic
Building and Faculty Hostel at a cost of Rs. 1.07
crores

{a) Civil, Electrical and Plumbing Works

(b) Laundry Equipment

(c) Ventilation System for Faculty Hostel (Toilet and
Kitchen)

(d) Development and Horticulture Work on the
outside road and parking (Bus and Car)

(e} Campus Security System (2-CCTVs, 50 Cameras)

(f) Wi-Fi System

Contingencies @ 3% Rs. 0.21 crores

NBCC agency charges @ 10% Rs. 0.72 crores

Item No. 42.1.10: Removal of an anomaly in the fixation of revised
pension of pre 1.1.2006 pensioners of IIT Roorkee,
in light of the recommendations of the 6th Central

;?3\/%‘?\;\: NG



Pay Commission, which have been accepted by the
Government of India.

1.10.1 The Board considered the proposal for
removal of an anomaly in the fixation of revised pension
of pre 1.1.2006 pensioners of IIT Roorkee, in light of the
recommendations of the 6th Central Pay Commission,
which have been accepted by the Government of India.

RESOLUTION No. BG/04/2014: THE BOARD
RESOLVED THAT the fixation of minimum pension and
family pension as per Table-I below, in respect of those
teachers who had retired after completing the required
qualifying service as per the pension rules be approved.
The arrears on account of revision of pension and
family pension shall be paid w.ef. 01.01.2006 in
accordance with the Order of the Principal Bench of the
Central Administrative Tribunal New Delhi in Original
Application Neos. 06b55/2010, 3079/2009, 0306/2010
and 0507/2010, which has been upheld by the Delhi
High Court vide Order dated 29% April 2013 in Writ
Petition (Civil} 153/2012, clubbed with Writ Petition
(Civil) 2348/2012, Writ Petition (Civil) 2349/2012 and
Writ Petition (Civil) 2350/2012 and the Supreme Court
vide Order dated 29.7.2013 in Civil Case No.
13280/2013 and Special Leave Petition (Civil} No.

23055 of 2013 Order dated 12.11.2013 in Review
Petition (Civil) No. 2492 of 2013 in Special Leave
Petition (Civil) 23055/2013, referred to above
(Appendix ‘D’) .
Table
Name of the | Pre-revised | Approved Corresponding Sum of | Pensien= 50% of Family Pension
Post Pay scale | Revised Pay | Grade Pay minimum pay | sum of minimum = 30% of sum of;
Band and in the pay band | pay in the pay minimum pay in
minimum  pay and grade pay | band and grade the pay band and
te be ensured, minimum pay | pay/minimum pay grade pay!
shown in in the pay scale | in the pay scale as minimum pay in
parenthesis as per fitment per fitment table | the pay scale as|
table per fiimant table
Professor 18400- 374Q0-67000 10500 58500 20280 17550
22400 {48000)
Associate 16400- 37400-67000 9500 52300 26150 15680
Professor 20000 (42800)
Assistant 12000- 37400-67000 9000 45400 23200 13620
Professor 18300 (37400)
{with 3 or
more years of
service)
Assistant 12000- . | 15600-39t00 8000 38000 19000 11400
Professor 18300 (30000}
(Direct
Recruits)
-7 -

X WER Mk



Note: In those cases, where service rendered was less
than the required qualifying service, the pension and
family pension shall be reduced on pro-rata basis.

Item No. 42.1.11:To consider the report of the Enquiry Committee
regarding plagiarism in research publications by
certain faculty members.

1.11.1  The Board considered the report of the
- Enquiry Committee regarding plagiarism in research
publications by certain faculty members

- 1.11.2 RESOLUTION No. BG/05/2014: THE

. BOARD RESOLVED THAT a warning be issued in writing
to Dr. Z. Rahman, Associate Professor, Department of
Management Studies, Dr. AX.Sharma, Associate
Professor, Department of Management Studies and Dr. S.
Rangnekar, Associate Professor, Department of
Management Studies, with the proviso that the
appropriate disciplinary action would be initiated against
them if such an act (plagiarism) is repeated by them in
the future. An entry regarding the warnings issued to
them be made in their respective Services Books.

Item No. 42.1.12:To consider the proposal to re-designate the position
of ‘Dean Alumni Affairs’ as ‘Dean Alumni Affairs and
International Relations’.

1.12.1 The Board considered the proposal to re-
designate the position of ‘Dean Alumni Affairs’ as ‘Dean
Alumni Affairs and International Relations’.

RESOLUTION No. BG/06/2014: THE BOARD
RESOLVED THAT the proposal to re-designate the
position of ‘Dean Alumni Affairs’ as ‘Dean Alumni Affairs
and International Relations’ be approved.

Item No. 42.1.13:To consider the Budget proposals of the Institute for
the Financial Year 2014-15.

1.13.1 The Finance Committee had considered the issue
vide item No0.33.8. The recommendations of the Finance
Committee were placed before the Board of Governors.
After discussion, the Board of Governors approved the
recommendations of the Finance Committee.

RESOLUTION  No. BG/07/2014: THE BOARD
RESOLVED THAT the under mentioned Budget proposals
of the Institute for the Financial Year 2014-15, as given at

-8 -



Appendix ‘E’ be approved for specific approval of the
MHRD:

(a) Budget proposals for expenditure under the Plan
Grant.

(b) Budget proposals for expenditure under the Non-Plan
Grant.

Item No. 42.1.14:To consider the Audit Certificate for the Financial
Year 2012-13. :

1.14.1 The Finance Committee had considered the issue
vide item No0.33.9. The recommendations of the Finance
Committee were placed before the Board of Governors.
After discussion, the Board of Governors approved the
recommendations of the Finance Committee,

RESOLUTION No. BG/08/2014: THE BOARD
- RESOLVED THAT the Audit Certificate for the Financial
Year 2012-13, as given at Appendix ‘F’ be approved for
onward submission to the MHRD.

Item No. 42.1,15: To consider the report of the Enquiry Committee
constituted by the Director under Rule 14 of CCS
(CCA) Rules 2008 vide O.M.No. Estt.(A)/15453/E-4927
dated 26.11.2013 in respect of Dr. Prabuddha Sanyal.

1.15.1 A complaint dated 9t September 2013 in respect
of Dr. Prabuddha Sanyal, Assistant Professor,
Department of Physics, regarding his absence from duty
with effect from lst September 2013 and not taking a
class on 9 September 2013, was received from the Head,
Departmerit of Physics. A Fact Finding Committee was
constituted by the Director to investigaie the reported
matter of indiscipline and viclation of the Conduct Rules
by Dr. Prabuddha Sanyal. The Fact Finding Committee
submitted its report with the conclusion that the
Committee had found robust evidences of the callous
attitude of Dr. Prabuddha Sanyal towards work and his
efforts to conceal information about his unauthorized ex-
India absence. The Committee recommended the
formation of an Enquiry Committee, as there was a strong
prima facie case for further investigation into the conduct
of Dr. Prabuddha Sanyal.

1.15.2 On the basis of the recommendations of the Fact
Finding Committee, a Committee was constituted by the

-9-

a4 AR ']S\\L



Director to enquire into the alleged incidents of callous
attitude of Dr. Prabuddha Sanyal, Assistant Professor,
- Department of Physics, towards work and concealment of
information about his unauthorised absence from India.

The Committee submitted its report in two parts,
f.e. on It January 2014 and 19% February 2014,
respectively.

1.15.3 The Board perused the Charge Sheet

Memorandum No. Estt(A)/1463/E-4927 dated 25t
November 2013  issued to Dr. Prabuddha Sanyal,
Assistant Professor in the Department of Physics, issued
under Rule 14 of the Central Civil Services (Classification,
Control and Appeal) Rules, 1965, for violating Rules 3(1)
(7) and 18(1) of the Conduct Rules of the Institute and
noted that the under-mentioned charge had been levelled
against Dr. Prabuddha Sanyal, which was established by
the Enquiry Committee:-
Article 1:  Violation of Conduct Rules 3(1) (7) and 18(1)
for the callous attitude of Dr. Prabuddha Sanyal towards
work and his efforts to conceal information about
unauthorized Ex-India leave.

1.15.4 The Board noted that Dr. Prabuddha Sanyal
had been given sufficient opportunity to defend himself,
wherein he had sent an e-mail dated 10t December 2013,
addressed to Director, IIT Roorkee, in his defence. The
Enquiry Committee had duly considered Dr. Prabuddha
Sanyal's reply and submitted its report in two parts, in
which the Committee concluded that the aforesaid charge
levelled against Dr. Prabuddha Sanyal stood established.

-1.15.5 The Board considered the report of the
Enquiry Committee in conjunction with the reply of Dr.
Prabuddha Sanyal dated 10t December 2013 sent by him
through e-mail, in response to the charges levelled against
him. The Board cbserved as under:

(a) Dr. Prabuddha Sanyal had applied for five days Ex-
India leave to visit Technische Universitat Wien,
Vienna, Austria to attend an International Workshop
from 1st to 4" September, 2013.

(b) His leave for attending the said Workshop was not
sanctioned.

~ 10 - '3‘\ \’\M{ "l‘“'\is



(©

However, Dr. Prabuddha Sanyal still went ahead to
attend the said Workshop travelled to the Vienna and
delivered a talk at the Technische Universitat (TU),
Austria, although  Ex-India leave had not been
granted to him by the Institute, prior to his leaving the
station (Roorkee).

(d) On his return, he tried to hide this fact by requesting

(e)

medical leave from 2nd to 6t September 2013.
However, it was established with out any doubt that
Dr. Prabuddha Sanyal was absent with out leave from
duty, and had attended the said Workshop in Austria
without sanctioned leave or permission of the Director,
who is the competent authority for sanctioning ex-
India leave, as per the Notification No. IITR/Gen./DC-

- 158/2007 /2496 dated 12th September 2007, issued by

the Institute. An e-mail dated 10% September 2013
addressed to Professor Ashok Jain, Head, Department
of Physics, IIT Rooorkee, confirming Dr. Prabuddha
Sanyal’s attendance at the said Workshop, was
received from Prof. Karsten Held of the Institute for
Solid State Physics, TU Wien, Austria, stating:

“Dear Prof, Jain,

Yes, Dr. Sanyal attended the Workshop and delivered a talk.
Best regards

Karsten Held”

It was further established that he tried to conceal this
act of misconduct, by applying for medical leave,
covering the same time period {(1st September to 4th
September 2013) when, in fact, he was attending the
said Workshop in Austria.

(f) The Enquiry Committee further reported that based on

the various documents, letters, reports, response
forms, the charge of callous handling of lecture,
tutorial and practical classes, examination and
evaluation related work etc., appear to be correct. The
Committee perused 67 student response forms. Based
on the responses, it was established that Dr.
Prabuddha Sayal has a habit of using abusive
laniguage in the class and he goes late to the class.
Overall, students had criticised him severely and rated
him very poorly. The Committee further opined that
the charge of callous attitude of Dr. Sanyal towards
teaching appears true.

() The Committee also observed that Dr. Prabuddha

Sanyal does not seem to be interested in teaching.

) 11 ’ b
TR I



Rather he is more interested in pursuing his research
interest at the cost of teaching. While discussing with
the Enquiry Committee he was not even aware about -
the branch/discipline of students whom he was
teaching in the current semester. His relations with
faculty and staff of the department were also not
cordial. He did not cooperate with the other faculty
members in examination/invigilation/evaluation.

1.15.6 The report concluded that Dr. Prabuddha Sanyal
had violated the under mentioned provisions of the
Conduct Rules of the Institute:

3(1) Every employee shall, at all times, maintain
absolute integrity and devotion to duty and also be strictly
honest and impartial in his official and administrative
dealings.

3(7) No employee shall leave station, except with the
previous permission of the competent authority, even
during holidays, Saturdays, Sundays, leave or vacation.

18(1) It shall be the duty of all the employees of the
Institute to faithfully perform the “Fundamental Duties”
as enshrined in Article 51 A of the Constitution of India.

In addition, Dr. Prabuddha Sanyal has violated the
provisions contained in Notification No. IITR/Gen/DC-
158/2007/2496 dated .12t September 2007 by
proceeding to Austria without being sanctioned leave to
do so.

1.15.7 After due deliberation, on all the facts of the
case, the Board resolved as under:-

RESOLUTION No. BG/09/2014: On the basis of the
various complaints received and the Enquiry Committee’s
report, the Board concluded that Dr. Prabuddha Sanyal’s
probation has not been satisfactorily completed. THE
BOARD THEN RESOLVED THAT Dr. Prabuddha
Sanyal's services be terminated in accordance with
Statute 14(6) of Indian Institute of Technology Roorkee,
which states that “The Appointing authority shall have
the power to terminate the services of any member of the
staff without notice and without any cause assigned
thereto during the period of probation”. The same be
communicated to Dr. Prabuddha Sanyal, through a
speaking order, in light of the fact that a formal enquiry
for alleged misconduct had been held against him, under

- 12 -
3 WhR 70k



Rule 14 of the Central Civil Services, Civil Services
(Classification Control and Appeal) Rules 1965,and the
charges levelled against him had been established by the
Enquiry Committee.

Item No. 42.1.16:To consider the proposal of the Head, Centre of

Excellence in Disaster Mitigation & Management for
purchasing the experimental set wup of Rs.
6,98,72,166.00 out of the Plan Grant.

1.16.1 The Finance Committee had considered the issue
vide item No0.33.12. The recommendations of the Finance
Committee were placed before the Board of Governors.
After discussion, the Board of Governors approved the
recommendations of the Finance Committee.

RESOLUTION No. BG/10/2014: THE BOARD
RESOLVED THAT the proposal for purchasing the
experimental set up for Rs. 6,98,72,166.00 for the Centre
of Excellence in Disaster Mitigation & Management out of
the Plan Grant in the current financial year i.e. 2013-14
be approved. The supply order for the same be placed
forthwith.

Note: 100% advance payment shall only be made against
a bank guarantee amounting to 110% of the amount
being advanced.

OR
100% payment against delivery and satisfactory
installation. '

Item No. 42.1.17:To consider the Annual Report for the year 2012-13

of Indian Institute of Technology Roorkee.

1.17.1 The Board considered the Annual Report for
the year 2012-13 of Indian Institute of Technology
Roorkee.

RESOLUTION No. BG/11/2014: THE BOARD
RESOLVED THAT the Annual Report for the year 2012-
13 of Indian Institute of Technology Roorkee be approved.

Item No. 42.1.18: To consider the Installation of a “Fire Fighting

System” at IIT Roorkee.

1.18.1 The Finance Committee had considered the issue
vide item N0.33.10. The recommendations of the Finance

-13 -



Committee were placed before the Board of Governors.
After discussion, the Board of Governors approved the
recommendations of the Finance Committee.

RESOLUTION No. BG/12/2014: THE BOARD
RESOLVED THAT the proposal for the procurement of a
fire fighting system for the Institute at a cost of Rs. 4.35
crores debitable to the Plan Grant, be approved. The
items required for the Fire Fighting Systems shall be
procured through the open tender process, as per the
purchase procedure specified in para 3(7) of the Revised
Purchase and Stores Rules of the Institute dated January
2013.(Refer Appendix ‘G’ for details of the equipment),

Item No. 42.1.19:To consider the creation of a full time post of

Item No.42.2.1:

Institute Architect, at I.1.T. Roorkee.

1.19.1 The Finance Committee had considered the issue
vide item No0.33.11. The recommendations of the Finance
Committee were placed before the Board of Governors.
After discussion, the Board of Governors approved the
recommendations of the Finance Committee,

RESOLUTION No. BG/13/2014: THE BOARD
RESOLVED THAT a permanent post of Institute Architect
be created as per the details given below:

(a) Designation: Institute Architect

(b) Group: ‘A’

{c) Pay Scale: Pay Band-3 (Rs. 15600-39100) with a Grade
Pay of Rs. 6600/- ‘

(d) Minimum Qualifications: A Bachelor’s degree in
Architecture and a Master's degree, with practical hands
on knowledge of the relevant software that are used in
architectural practice (AUTOCAD 2D and 3D, Corel Draw,
Chief Architect Professional Home Design Software,
Auto-desk quantity take off and estimation, etc.)

(e} Experience: At least 10 years, preferably related to a
green campus,

To receive a report of the Director on the significant
developments/issues since the last meeting of the
Board held on 30.11.2013.

2.1.1 The Board considered the Report of the Director
and noted the various events and initiatives being




implemented since the last meeting of the Board as
contained in his Report.

2.1.2 The Board appreciated the achievements of the
Institute since the last meeting of the Board. The same is
annexed at Appendix ‘H’,

Item No. 42.2.2: To consider the proposed distribution of the total
non-teaching posts among Groups A, B & C.

2.2.1 The Board considered the proposal for distribution
of the total non-teaching posts among Groups A, B & C.

RESOLUTION No. BG/14/2014: THE BOARD
RESOLVED THAT the proposed structure to
corresponding distribution of the posts in groups A, B, & C
under three classified cadres of Academic, Technical,
Administrative and other staff of posts be approved as

under.
Category wise | Group of | Current Proposed
number of posts working distribution
posts position (as | of posts
on Group-wise
01. 11.2013)

1 2. 3 4
Academic {(45) | (A) 17 45
Technical (A) 03 61 (20%)
(406) B 111 121 (30%)

Entry 125 183 (40%)
(C) | Level ‘
MTS 168 C41(10%)
Administration | (A) 24. 68 (15%)
& Other Non-
technical (B) 28 135 (30%)
(451) Entry "~ 148 203 (45%)
(C) | Level
MTS 306 45 (10%)
Total 900 302

The meeting ended with a vote of thanks to the Chair.

L WR 0
-15 -



List of the Faculty Members Appointed

Appendix ‘A’
Item No. BOG/42.1.3(iii

I?(l)'. Name Designation Department | . ?;t:i:;_
1. ﬁggjﬁhat Rumar Ass(gflaggiflf’;zf}sor Biotechnology | 11.112013
2. | Dr. Tripti Negi Mahara Ass(‘g;‘lag(t) f: Ef;i%sor S%;;f:i“r 21.11.2013
Assistant Professor Mechanical &
3. | Dr. Ankit Bansal Industrial 26.11.2013
(On Contract) . )
Engineering :
4, | Dr. Shri Ram Yadav Ass[g,;arclzrfl’?afz%sor Biotechnology 30.12.2013
Dr. Kiran Ambatipudi | Assistant Professor . ' 17.01.2014
5. p (On Contract) Biotechnology
6. | Pr- Abhijit Maiti Assistant Professor | Biotechnology | 29.01.2014
' (On Contract)
Dr. Ankit Bansal Assistant Professor | Mechanical & 11.02.2014
7. Industrial
Engineering
Dr. Abinash Kumar Assistant Professor | Mechanical & 11.02.2014
8. | Swain (On Contract) Industrial
Engineering
9 Dr. Sanjay Assistant Professor | Civil 12.02.2014
" | Chikermane Engineering
10. | Dr. Prasenjit Kar Assistant Professor Chemistry 12.02.2014
Dr. Rachita Gulati Assistant Professor | Hum. & Soc. 13.02.2014
11. .
(On Contract) Science

=

| 3

-16-

),



Appendix ‘B’
Item No. BOG/42.1.3(iv)

List of the Faculty Members and other staff who have superannuated/
resigned: '

Date of
sl Superannuated/
N ’ Name Designation Department Voluntary
o. .
Retirement
7 Resigned/Expired
. . Superintending 06.12.2013
1. | Shri Salek Chand Engineer Estate & Works (Relieved)
‘ Chemical
Dr. 1.D. Mall Professor Engineering 31.12.2013
3. i Dr. R.P. Gupta Professor Earth Sciences 31.12.2013
Dr. RM. Assistant Saharanpur 15.01.2014
Charandas . Professor Campus (Resigned)
Dr. Ashwani Professor Eart.hquz%ke 31.01.2014
Kumar Engineering
Dr. T.R. Gulati Professor Mathematics 31.01.2014
Dr. (Mrs.) Reniu . . .
Bhargava Professor Civil Engineering 31.01.2014
' h
3 WR T

-17-



Appendix ‘C’
Item No. BOG/42.1.3(v)

List of Faculty members and other staff who have been brought on regular

cadre:
sl ) ] Date of
No. Name Designation Department Regulari-
zation
1, | Dr. Ramasare Prasad Professor Biotechnology 23.10.2013
2. Dr. Z. Ahmad Professor Civil Engineering | 23.10.2013
3. | Dr. Surendra Pal Singh Professor Ségfﬂ?g:r' 23.10.2013
4, Dr, Dhurm Dutt Professor -do- 23.10.2013
5. | Dr. Yogendra Singh Professor gar@qugke 23.10.2013
ngineering
6. Dr. Kirat Pal Professor gﬁgﬁnglﬁz 23.10.2013
Mechanical &
7. | Dr. Pradeep Kumar Sahoo Professor Industrial 23.10.2013
Engineering
8. Dr. R.P. Gakkhar Professor -do- 23.10.2013
9. Dr. Ashwani Kr. Sharma Associate Professor Biotechnology 23.10.2013
10. | Dr. Pravindera Kumar Associate Professor -do- 23.10.2013
11. [ Dr. Bijan Chaudhary Associate Professor -do- 23.10.2013
12. | Dr. Sanjoy Ghosh Assoc. Prof. -do- 23.10.2013
13. | Dr. R. Bhargava Associate Professor Chemical 23.10.2013
14. | Dr. K.R. Justin Thomas ‘Associate Professor Chemistry 23.10.2013
15. | Dr. Jeevanandam P. Associate Professor -do- 23.10.2013
16. | Dr. Kaushik Ghosh Associate Professor -do- 23.10.2013
17. | Dr. Rajkumar Duitta Associate Professor -do- 23.10.2013
18. | Dr. P.P. Thankachan Associate Professor -do- 23.10.2013
19. | Dr. R.K. Peddinti Associate Professor -do- 23.10.2013
20. | Dr. Sujoy Chattopadhyay Associate Professor Saéf;]a;;;ur 23.10.2013
21, | Dr. Uttam Kumar Ghosh Associate Professor -do- 23.10.2013
22, | Dr. Vivek Kumar Associate Professor -do- 23.10.2013
23. | Dr. (Ms.) Chhaya Sharma Associate Professor -do- 23.10.2013
24. | Dr, Ajay Associate Professor -do- 23.10.2013
25. | Dr. Mille Pant Associate Professor -do- 23.10.2013
96. | Dr. Barjeev Tyagi Assoc. Prof. Eilgelflt;‘;ill , | 28102013
27. | Dr. M.K.Pathak Assoc. Prof. -do- 23.10.2013
28. | Dr. C.P. Gupta Assoc. Prof. -do- 23.10.2013
29. | Dr. Smita Jha Associate Professor Hur'namt%es & 23.10.2013
Social Science
30. | Dr. Manoj Kumar Jain Associate Professor Hydrology 23.10.2013
' : Metalturgical &
31, | Dr. G.P.Chaudhari Associate Professor Material 23.10.2013
Engineering
32, | Dr.R. Balasubramanian Associate Professor Mathematics 23.10.2013
Dr.Sugata Gangopadhyay ~do-
33. ¢ Associate Professor 23.10.2013

-18-

5 1 AR 10




Mecharmical &

-19-

34. gli Apurabba Kumar Associate Professor Industrial 23.10.2013
arma : . _
Engineering
| .35. | Dr. Manish Mishra Associate Professor ~do- 23.10.2013
36. | Dr. Krishnan Murugesan Associate Professor -do- 23.10.2013
37. | Dr. Inderdeep Singh Associate Professor -do- 23.10.2013
38. | Dr. P.M. Pathak Associate Professor -do- 23.10.2013
39, | Dr. Krishna Mohan Singh Associate Professor -do- 23.10.2013
40. | Dr. Suraj. Prakash Harsha Assoclate Professor -do- 23.10.2013
41. | Dr. V.H. Saran Associate Professor -do- 23.10.2013
42. | Dr. Indra Vir Singh Associate Professor -do- 23.10.2013
43. | Dr. Alok Mishra Associate Professor Physics 23.10.2013
44. | Dr. Vipul Rastogi Associate Professor -do- 23.10.2013
45. | Dr. B.K. Patra Associate Professor -do- 23.10.2013
46. | Dr. Ganesh Balu Kumbhar | Assistant Professor Elelctnc._eﬂ 02.06.2013
Engineering
47. | Dr. Gopinath Packirismay Assistant Professor Biotechnology 20.10.2012
- Mechanical &
48. | Dr. Anil Kumar Assistant Professor Industrial 31.01.2014
Engineering
49. | Dr. R.M. Charandas Assistant Professor Sahranpur 23.10.2013
Campus
50. | Dr. Jaydev Assistant Professor -do- 23.10.2013
Metallurgical &
51. | Dr. B.V. Manoj Kumar Assistant Professor Material 06.09.2013
Engineering
52. | Dr. H.C. Kandpal Assistant Professor Chemistry 15.10.2013
'53. ! Dr. (Ms.) Lalita Sharma Assistant Professor Physics 23.10.2013
54. - Dr. P.C. Srivastava Assistant Professor Physics 7.11.2013 .
' Mechanical &
55, | Dr. Dhish Kumar Saxena Assistant Professor Industrial 09.11.2013
Engineering
56. | Dr. Indiwar Misra Assistant Professor Hur.namt%es & 21.11.2013
Social Science
57. | Dr. Ajay Yashwant Deo Assistant Professor Physics 26.11.2013
[.58. | Dr. Ramachandran C.N. Assistant Professor Chemistry 29.11.2013
59. | Dr. Moumita Maiti Assistant Professor Physics 10.12,2013
Metallurgical & ‘
60. | Dr. Suhrit Mula Assistant Professor Material 10.12.2013
Engineering
6l. | Dr. M.R. Sampatrao Assistant Professor -do- 13.12.2013
62. | Dr. Indranil Lahiri Assistant Professor -do- 20.12,2013
63. | Dr. (Mrs.) Debrupa Lahiri Agsistant Professor -do- 20.12.2013
64. | Dr. Amiya Kr, Nayak Assistant Professor Mathematics 20.12.2013
65. | Dr. Shiv Kumar Gupta Assistant Professor -do- 20.12.2013
66. | Dr. H.S. Nataraj Assistant Professor Physics 24.12.2013
67. | Dr. Pitambar Pati Assistant Professor Earth Sciences 31.12.2013
68. | Dr. Biplab Bhattacharya Assistant Professor Earth Sciences | 23.01.2014
69. | Dr. (Ms.) Lopamudra Saha Assistant Professor Earth Sciences | 23.01.2014
11 Wbl 78k




Appendix ‘D’
 Item No. BOG/42.1.10

Full Text of the order

- _mlstry t)f Water Resources,
Govt. of India,

R/o B-6/8, VasantVihar,

New Dethi-110 057. -Applicants

-Versus-

4 1 W\R ?'mh
-20-



1 Union of India through the

"
’
¢
-
.
;
S {
New Delhi, -Respondents ¢
0A No.3079/2009 "
Fovi. PansmnersAssecxatmn {
N {J
‘
e
¢
(.
.
/o late brilnder Singh, ' -
R/o C-207, Anandlok CGHS Ltd, {
MayurVihar-Phase-I,
Delhi-110091. -Applicants
- - -Versus-
1. Union of India through the
Secretary to: the Govt of Indla,

2 Secretary to the Gevemment of India,
Department of Expenditure,

Ministry of Finance,

North Block,

New Delhi. -Respondents

v 10
21- 3



OA No.306/2010

1. B.L. Vhora,

Chlef Surveyor of Works MES (Retd.)
1, VasantKanj,

9 SK. Shangarl

Chief Engineer, MES (Retd ),
R/0 318, SFS DDA Flats,
Ashok Vlhar Phase-IV

,MES (Retd ),
Rlo B-401 Munirka Apartments,
Plot No.11, Sector-9, Dwarka,
New Delhi-110075,

11. RamchanderTripathi,

Chief Engineer, MES (Retd,),
R/0 X-03, Surdaksha Enclave,

-29.

11 W

MR 204



. —Versus-oo RIS S .

Publlc Gﬁevances and Pensmns
Dept. of Pension and Pensioners Welfare,

30A No. 507/2010

1. PPS Gumber,

Chief Engineer, MES (Retd.),

R/o C-23-B, Gangotri Enclave,
Alaknanda, New Delhi-110019.

2. Namo Narayan,

Chief Surveyor of Works MES (Retd.),
R/o 21, Part-3, Suresh Sharma Nagar,
Bareilly UP.

-23.



rfof Works MES (Retd,),
iver Bank Colony,

011, -Respondents

Memeo of Appearances:

For the Applicants:

Mr. Nidhesh Gupta, Senior Advocate with Mr., Tarun Gupta, Counsel for applicants in OA
Nos.655/2010.

Shri L.R. Khatana, Counsel for applicants in OA No.3079/2009.

Shri S K, Malik, Counsel for applicants in QA No.306/2010 and 507/2010.

For the Respondents:

ShriRitesh Kumar, ShriPiyushSanghi, ShriSimranjeet Singh, ShriSumitGoel, ShriKrishan
Kumar, Shri Rajesh Katyal, counsel for the officials respendents.

Shri R.K. Sharma, counsel for respondents in OA No.306/2010 and 507/2016.

24-
34 AR 100



ORDER
Hoenble Mr. M,L. Chauhan, Member (H);
By this common ordcr we propose to dxsposc of four connected Orlgmal Appilcatwns as. the

the 1 ] y the applzcants in
have not been pressed by the learned cmmsei for the applicants.
3. In order to decide the aforesaid issue, few relevant facts may be noticed. The Govemment of
India constituted VI Central Pay Commission (VI CPC) on 05.10.2006, inter alia, to examine the
principles which should govern the structure of pension, death-cum-retirement gratuity; family
pension and other terminal or recurring benefits having financial implications to the present and

former Central Government employees appointed before 1,1.2004, The report was submitted by
-the Commission on 24,03,2008. The Pay Commission made separate recommendations for
revision of pension of the past pensioners and for determination of pension of those retiring after
implementation of its recommendations. In regard to determination of pension of those retiring
after implementation of its recommendations, the Commission recommended linkage of full
pension with 33 years of quahfymg service should be dispensed with. Once an employee renders
the minimum pensienable service of 20 years, pension should be paid at -50% of the average
emoluments received during the past 10 months or the pay last drawn, whickever i¢ more
beneficial to the retiring employee. Simultaneously, the extant benefit of adding years of

_25.

14 WR 20




: q‘uahfymg servme for. purposes of compuung pensmn/related beneﬁts should be thhclrawn as zi

liber 1zed scheme 1nt:roduced a slab system for commutation of pension, ra::sed pensmn cellmg
and provided for average emoluments w1th reference o the Iast 10- months servme

at _trary, manipulated and unreasonable ellglblllty criteria for the purpose of grant
of reV1 o pensmn The Apex Court held that the Words who were m service on or after are

_date of retirement.-At ‘ﬂ’lIS stage 1t wﬂl be useﬁil to quota relevant-poruons of paras 47 to .49;. of
the judgment in D.S. Nakaras case (supra) ‘which thus read:

Undoubtedly when an upward revision is introduced, a date from which it becomes effective has
to be provided . It is the event of retirement subsequent to the specified date which introduees
discrimination in one otherwise homogeneous class of pensioners. This arbitrary selection of the
happening of event subsequent to specified date denies equality of treatment of persens
belonging to the same class, some preferred and some omitted. Is this eligibility qualification

severable?

-26- 1 Wik 5k



,ensmners ‘and -those WhO retired subsequent o that datc In case
to the spec1ﬁed date then' pensmn would be cu,mputed afre

1 rev _on is mtreduced gannot be pfcschbud and i is arbltrary At
e nouce the demsmn of the Constxtutwn Bench of the Apex C i

blatantly capncmus or outrageous result. At this stage it will be useﬁ;l to quota paras-‘5—9 of the
- judgment, which read thus:

5. 111 a catena of dec1s1ons of th1s Court it has been held that the cut off datc is fixed by the

(2005)

6 No doubt in D.S. Nakara&Ors. vs. Union of India 1983(1) SCC 305 this. Court had struck
down the cut off date in .conmection with the demand of pensmn However, in' subsequent
decisions. this' Court has considerably watered down the rigid view taken in Nakara's Case
(suprs), as observed in para 29 of the decision of this Court in State of Punjab: &Ors V8. Amar
NathGoyal.

7. There may be various considerations in the mind of the executive authorities due to which a
particular cut off date has been fixed. These considerations can be financial, administrative or
other considerations. The Court rmust exercise judicial restraint and must ordinarily leave it to the

27-
31 AR 10




e e m

2

executive authorities to fix the cut off'date, The Government must be left with some leeway and

free  play at the joints in this connection.

8. In fact several decisions of this Court have gone to the extent of saying that the choice of a cut

off date. cannot be dubbed as arb1trary even if no particular reason is given for the same n the
t, (unless it is sho ' i

1990) 4 SCC 207, Indian ‘Ex-Services League "vs. Union of India (1991)2 SCC
, V. Kasturi vs, Managing Director, State Bank of India (1998) 8 SCC 30 and Union of Indla

Dr. VgayapurapuSubbayamma (2000) 7 SCC 662).
-;seen in: the l1ght of the law lald down by the Apex Court as notlced above it

beneﬁts is arbl,trary and 1t is penmsslble for the Govemmmt to ﬁx a cut off date for mtroduc i g
any. ncw pcnsmn/retlrement scheme or for dlscontlnmng of any ex1st1ng scheme Thus the

9 or anothcr reason pre—l 1.2006. and ‘post- 2006 rctlrecs cannot be extended thc same
penswnary ‘benefits inasminch as the respondents on the basis of the recommendations of the VI
CPC have issued two different Schemes for pre-2006 and post-2006 retirees, As regards p@st-;-
2006 retitees respondents have issued OM dated 2.9.2008.(Annexure R-1) as to how the pension
has to be computed. As can be seen from this scheme, emoluments have to be computed on the
basis of the revised pay structure and further as can be seen from paras 5.2 and 5.3 of the said
OM qualifying service for the purpese of pension has been reckoned as 20 years as against 33

-28-
11 WAR 20



J '_6 gwmg them penswn as was glven to the Br1gad1m Befere the ngh Court it was
urged -on behalf -of the writ petitioners that while the writ petitioners .and the other similatly
placed officers who had retired while holding the rank of Major Generals prior to 1:1.1996 were
given the same pension as that of Brigadier. However, in the case of Major Generals who retired
after 1.1.1996 their pay was initially fixed according to clause 12 (c) of Special Army
instructions 2/S/1998 which enabled them to draw higher pension than those retired before
1.1.1996 despite holding the same rank. It was in this context that the Writ Petition was allowed
by the High Court, directing the Government to fix minimum pay scale of the Major General
above that of the Brigadier and grant pay above that of a Brigadier as has been:done in the case




of post 1. 1 1996 rctirees and cmsequently ﬁx pensmn and fa.mlly peﬂsmn accordmgly Thus

decrsmns of ﬂﬁe Apex Court in D S. Nakara and S P S Vams (supra) :
. Now let us adveﬂ to ,last gnevance ralsed by the apphcants viz. that even if the modlﬁed

irposes of cemputmg rewsed pensxon as on 1/ 1/2006 ThlS is cons1stent Wlﬂl t;he ﬁtment beneﬁt
belng allowed in case of the existing employees. The fixation -of pension will be sub_]cct to the
sion that the rev1sed pension, in no ease, shall be lower than fifty percent of the suiti of the
‘minimimm the pay in the pay band and the grade pay thereon corresponding to the pre-fevised
pay scale ~  from - which the pensioner had retired, (5.1.47)
Aceepted with the modification that fixation of pension shall be based on a multiplication factor
of 1.86, i.e, basic pension + Dearness Pension (wherever applicable) + dearness relief of 24% as

on 1.1.2006, instead of 1.74.
Based on this resolution, respondents issued OM of even number dated 1.9.2008. Para-4.2

whereof, which is relevant for the purpose, reads as follows:
The fixation of pension will be subject to the provision that the revised penswn, in no-¢ase, shall

be lower than fifty percent of the minimum of the pay in the pay band plus the grade pay

-30-



altered. dcr the garb of clanﬁoatlon Accordmg to the learned cou:nsel for the apphcants on the
basas of the -aforesmd rcsolut10n/mod1ﬁed parlty rev1sed penswn of the prc»2006 pensmncrs shall

1ssued iaﬁer.obtammg ﬁnance concurrence and appfov-'ﬁ' of MOS (PP), w1thout. gomg back to the ‘

Cabinet for such a mod1ﬁcat1on

pensmﬁers had even been recogmzed by MOS (F) and MOS (PP) in thelr letters to the PM and _

MOS (F) respectively, copies of which are at Annexures A-11 (page 169) and.A-12 (page 170)
of the OA. A formal proposal was also sent by DOP & PW to Department of Expenditute
seeking rectification but was not accepted by the latter. It was also incorrectly mentioned that the
earlier provision in para 4.2 of OM dated 1.9.2008 has been issued in pursuance of the approval
of the Cabinet granted to the Report of the Sixth CPC and any change would entail substantial
financial implications and this was done enly with the approval of the Sccretary (Expendmlre)
without putting up the note to MOS. (F) who had Imnself supperted the change. A copy of this
Note dated 2.1.2009 is enclosed as Annexure’s.

18. As regards the grievance to OM dated 14.10.2008 based on the OM dated 1.9.2008 (as
clarified by OM dated 3.10.2008) whereby a revised table (Annexure A-1) of the pre-2006
pensioners pay scale/pay was finalized to facilitate payment of the reviséd pension/family

-31-

3 4 AR 200




pc 1011 apphcants have prepareﬁ a chaft in rcspect of mlmmmn of the pre=rev133d § aie.s

139690 89‘00:
T o A

ales were: accﬁpted by the aferementaoned oM dated 14t
'ty' Whlch has becn perpetrated in the present matter is apparent from

- 3-oik- 'would now receive Rs.37.400/- plus grade pay of Rs.8700 ard his fill pension
would accordmgly be fixed at Rs 23050 (1 €. 50% ef 37400 pay plus grade pay Rs 87.9)

ezpreted 16V cd, basw p.';ly of Rs.37400 ha.s caused a grave mlscamage of _]ustlce smce

thosé officers who belong to a- much higher grade have now been equated: with those who were
ef .zt j;’;grade It is ﬁn‘ther relevant o lmte that those eff ers

scale d1fferent1y For mstance, a person who Was in the pre-rcwsed pay scale of 18@00-224@@
(529) at Rs.18,400/- would now get Rs.44,700/- in addition to Grade Pay .of Rs.10,000/- i.e. ‘the
revised basic pay of Rs.61,850/-, However, a person who retired only one day prior i.e. on 31st
December 2005, even if he had received pre-revised pay of Rs.22400/- would now be placed in
the revised pay of Rs.37400/- only in addition to the Grade Pay of Rs.10,000. Thus the illegality
which has been committed in the present matter also relates to equating the pre-revised pay scale
of Rs.18,400-22,400/- with the pre-revised pay scale of Rs.14,300-18,300/-, :




20. In order to buitress the aforesaid submission applicants have given specific instance of an
Officcr in para-6 of the Additional Affidavit who retired at a higher pay on 31 12. 2005 gcttmg a
igher pensmm at that tlme than another officer who. retu:ed d

Rs 22900;2 26)

the position w1th regard to S-25 8-26 and 8-27 all of whom were recommended by the Sixth Pay
Commission to be in the pay band of Rs.15,600-39,100/- but were placed by the Government in
the pay band of Rs.37,400-67,000/-, Similarly in the case of employees who were- placed in §-29

pay scale they were recornmended Pay Band of Rs. 39 200v67000/- plus Grade Pay of Rs 9,000/—

)0/- plus Grade Pay of Rs 10 090/- per month Tlfus has rcsulted in the anomaly which i

essentrally to be rectified. -
22 It 1s subrmtted that the apphcants are in the category of tetired employees. and are 2

adf, tional expendlture which will be irictrred on “account its eught by the
Applicants. Therefore, the argument sought to be raised by the Union of Incha during the course
of hearing regarding the so-called financial impact has no factual basis at all.

23. Thus, according to the applicants the aforesaid disparity;, which has been caused on account
of granting enhanced scales in §-24 to 8-27 grade contrary to the recommendations of the VI
CPC and further reducing the scales recommended by the Pay Commission in respect of 5-29

-33-

71 VAR 01k

.,

M

.
¢
{
.




g‘ade to be at par Wlth the employees who were placed in S 24 to S-27 grade is requircd to be Sef:

The ﬁxatlon a8 per above. will be sub_]ect to the provision that the revxsed pemsmn in fio. case,
shall be lower than 50% of the sum of the minimum of the pay in the pay band and the grade pay
thereon comresponding to the prerevised pay scale form which the pensioner had retired.

The ﬁxatlon as per above will be. sub_]ect to the prov1smn that‘the rev1sed pension, in no case,

The P;éﬁ_si.on"C-alcﬁIatc'd at Sﬂ%ofthe[sum of the] minimu‘m_‘of.'the pay in the péy band' [and the
gl‘a'de pay thereon correspOndlng to the pre—revzsed pay scaIc] plus grade pay Would bc caIculated

the grade pay corresponding to the pre-rev:sed pay scale F or- example, 1f a penszoner had retlred
in the pre-revised scalé of pay of Rs.18400-22400, the corres;aondmg pay band being Rs,37400-
67000 and the corresponding grade pay being Rs.10000 p.m., his minimum guaranteed pension
would be 50% of Rs.37400-+Rs.10000 (i.e. Rs.237060)
Strike out are deletions and bold letter addition Strike out are deletions and bold letters addition.

-34-

31 AR 20



08 based upon the

dmg to pre-rewsed scalc from which the pensmner had retired has
: sum of theatid grade pay theteon ¢t "cspondm A
of the pre—rewsed scalc of pay plus ir
| be B ﬁxed at -

p' sion of retlrees has t,o be ﬁxed on the basxs '- -o_f - the
,aver e emolu:ments drawn by them at the time of retlrement Thus, the pre-rcws_ed scale ﬁ'ﬂm

12 N 7ork T tmg to. revision of pensxon of pre'l 1.1986 retire notional fix on
of their pay shall have to be undertaken by the pensmn sanctioning authorities to bé completed in
a time-bound manner, we suggest that the pensioners should be provided some relief
immediately on implementation of our recommendations. The pension disbursing authorities
may be authorized to consolidate the pension by adding (a) basic pension; (b) personal pension,
wherever admissible; {(c) dearness relief as on 1.1.1996 on basic pension only; {d) Interim Relief
(I and 1) and (e) 20% of basic pension. The consolidated pension shall be not less than 50% of
the minimum pay, as revised by the Fifth CPC, of the post held by the pensioner at the time of
retirement, This may be stepped up by the pension disbursing authorities, wherever feasible, to

-35.-

11 AR 700




the -Vel of 5 6% of the mininom pay of the posi held by fhe pensioner at the tithe of  retiréiient.

2006, gmplete panty shou]d be given to past pensioners as between pre-1996 and' post-
and modlfied parity be given between the pre-2006 and post-2006 pensmners (emphas1s

hof nuar -i‘s":j:ieﬂSi-oﬂ:fﬁxj\éd'atR

_ThlS' ‘hits the very prmmple of the modified parlty which ‘was never intended by the Pay
Comitiission or by the Central Government;

b) The Central Government improved upon many pay scales recommended by the VI CPC. The
pay scale in §-29 category was improved from Rs.39200-67000/- plus Grade Pay of Rs.9,000/-
with minimuoy pay of Rs.43280/- to' Rs. 37,400-67000/- with. grade pay of ‘Rs.19, 000/~ with
mifiimum pay of Rs.44,700/-- (page 142 of the paper-eboak) If the interpretation of the
Department of Pension is accepted, this will result in reduction of pension by Rs.4,00/- per
month, The Central Government did not intend to reduce the pension of pre-2006 retirees while
improving the pay scale of §-29 grade;

¢) If the erroneous interpretation of the Department of Pension i accepted it would mean that a
Director level officer retmng after putting in merely 2 years of service in their pay band {S-24)
wotld draw more pension than a 29 grade officer retiring before 1.1.2006 and that no-5:29

-36-
11 MAR Wik



fiost, whether existing or liolding post in fiiture will be fixed at  tinimvnt of the pay

-band i, R8.37,400/-, Therefore, fixation of pay at Rs.37,400/- by tfs-rimngr as minimum of the

pay in thc pay band is erroneous and ilf conceived; and
d) That even the Minister of State for Finance and Minister of State (PP) taking note of th¢

: resnltant _=u:uustice done to the prc-ll 2606 pensmncrs (pagcs 169 170) had sent formal preposal

inferest-and costs,

31 AR 10

-37-

&



A, PLAN -~

_ Appendix ‘E’
Item No. BOG/42.1.13

ENDEAN ENSTETUTE OF TECHN@L@GY R@@RKEE '
Budget Estnmate for Plan Grant

(Rs, in lacs)
L o Plan Grant BE
- 8. No. . Programime ' :
: ST, BN a : 2014-15
1 jDevelopment of Laboratory Infrastructure & Central Facilities : 10600.0__0
2 lerary (Books & Journals), Computmg, Networkmg and I 3490.00
= Multlmedla facilities L ' B
3 '{Ph.D and M. Tech ASS1stantsh1p (Recurrmg L1ab111t1es) . B 3_500.0_0_
_Bulldmg and Works : _ _ _ T 13371.00
| TOTAL|  30961.00

-38-.

~for-the Financlal Year 201415 -~ - <o




INDIAN INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLQGY ROORKEE
Budget - Estimate for Plan Grant
for the Financial Year 20 14_— i5 -

{Rs, in lacs)

S. Wo. “Programme BE 2014-18
1. ‘IDevelopment of Labbratery and Central Infrastewoture
(i} iLaboratory Equipments in departments 8700.00
{i) |Analytical instruments and facilities for Centres 800.00
(iif) |Strengthening of Infrastructure for Acaden:ucs, Educatiorial Technology cell, ’I‘rammg 50.00
Placement and Industrial Liaison _
 {iv) |Hospital & Administrative Establishiment, Campus Security, EPABX Tra.nsportatwn 600.00
Section . _
| (v) [Students Amenities, Hostel Infrastructure and Sports facilities 450.00
, ' . o Sub Total| 10600.00
2. Library Computing, Networking & Multimedia Facilities .
a. |Library : Subscription of Books, Pririt and e-jourhals in Science & Technology 1430.00|
b, [{Computing, and Muitimedia Fatilities . 1200.00
‘¢. |Office Automation & ERP Selution. 860,00
_ _ ' Sub Total 3490.00.
3. Recurring Liabilities ' . c
a. |Ph. D and M. Tech Assistantship 3300.00
b. |Uttarakhand Disaster Management Fund 100,00
‘¢, |Future of Citles Workshop Fund ' _ 100,00] .
e e nsee —— Sub Towd 350066
4(a) , ‘ Building & Works- On going Activates il
" | a |Widening and relaying of roads 'R'oorkee/ Sgharanpur Campus 440,00{
b. |Central AC Plant for Bio-Tech Department '190.00|.
¢. |Construction of Multi-activity Centre in IIT Roorkee Campus - 270.001
d. |Construction of Lab of the CEDMM (Disaster Mitigation Centre) 35.00
©. |Sports Activities Saharanpur Campus (Estimated cost Rs. 800 Lacs) 185.00
£ Four DG sets at [I'T Roorkee Campus 190.00
E Sub Total| 1310.00
4(b) Kew Proposed Works I
a. |Renovation /Alteration of Academic & administrative buzldmgs 150,00
B. |Renovation / Alteration of hostels 150.00
¢. |Renovation /Alteration of residences 150;00_
d. |Renovation / Alteration of Department/ Labs 150.00]
e. |Rewiring in Deptts./Residences/hostels and energy saving fittings 100.00
“f, {Furniture (for hostels, deptts., admn. Offices eic:) 50.00
g. {Tubewell and pipe line in Roorkee,Saharanpur Campus 100.00
h. {A.C, for Faculties in Roorkee and Saharanpur Campus 50.00
i, {Replacement of Lifts 20.00{
j. |Air-Condiioning of Convocation Hall, Lecture Hall Complex, ICC & ISC 500.00
' k. |Upgradation/Modernization and Extension of Electric Sub-Station 200.00
1. |HT/LT and UG Cabling ‘ 200.00
m, |Conversion from normal electric fitting to energy efficient fitting 100.00
n. |Sub-Station equipment for monitoring and encrgy'tnanagenient system 100.00
0. |Const, of Boys Hostel of 800 seats {Estimated Cost Rs. 7316 Lacs) 2620.00
p. |Const. of Transit Accommodation- cum—Mamed Students hostel 250 Apartments (Estimated 2610.00
Cost Rs. 6541 Lacs}
g. |Const. of Lecture Hall Complex (Estimated cost Rs. 6417 Lacs) 2570.00
r. |Const. of Students Activity Centre (Estimated cost Rs. 2875 Lacs) 1150.00
s. |Site Development at Greater Noida Extension Centre (Estlmated cost Rs. 791 Lacs) 791.00
’ Sub Total 12061.00
Total 4f(a)+(b) ] 13371.00
-3Y9- GRAND TOTAL (1+2+3+4) 20961.00

T3 WAR 100




i
t
i
'

INDIAN INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY ROORKEE
'BUDGET ESTIMATES |
Non Plan Grant 2014-15
B. NCN-PLAN
; i Rs. in Lacs
Sl. No.. Particulars 2013-14 2014-15 Justification
.Budgét Actual up to Estimated . Budget
Estimates January 2014 Expenditure Estimates
up to
) : . 31.03.2014
1 2 3 4 5 7] 7
A. SALARY 7 _ ' Salary & Pension Components increased |
Faculty 6800.00 5442 .99 6200.00 R040.00 | oY 23% due to provision of 2DAs i.e. appx.|
* . M .v . O - t 0, y .
Non-Faculty 4400.00 1 3451.06 2100.00 2920.00 | 20/9 and one 1;110rement.o.f 3%. Rs. 6.00
. : - .crore is added for additional faculty
Total Faculty & Non-Faculty 11200.00 8893.98 10300.00 12960.00 recruitm:_cnt (Aprox. 60 Na.)
B. PENSION Appx. 1 crore is kept und ion f
K p - v g 1 Appx. 1 crore is kept under pension I0r
Faculty & Non-Faculty . 3009.00 2‘?’07.39 3000.00 _ 3800.00 . pension arréars to faculty
IC. Other Component [These item should not be included in Salary & ] '
nsion indicated above) ‘ .
W) Leave Encashment 630.00 305.99] 550.00 650.00 |
(i) LTC 350.00 385.03| 550.00 600.00 |
(i) Retirement Benefit 1100.00 530.83] 900.00 1100.00 -
(iv) Children Education Allowance - 150.00 799.82 150.00 | 175.00 | Other Component increased by appx. 20%
(v} Contribution to Pension fund 50.00 ' 0351 50.00 60.00 gx;ept Conhtf‘lctl):il‘u?n to Nevg; Een;:)?;
T Contribii oo Tension —— — : cheme which-is increased by 30%
{vi) Contribution to New Pension Scheme _165.00 188.37 210.00 270.90 keeping in view the 2 DAs increment and
" ' P : _ ‘ new appointments.
{vii) Professional Development Allowance {PDA) {only for Technical Institute} 434.36 211.54 430.00 430.00 ‘ '
(viii) Reimbursement (Telephone & Internet) 60.00 22.24 “60.00 72.00
(ix) Medical 430.00 270.03]| 430.00 450.00
Total (i to vii) 3369.35 2037.36 3330.00 3807.00
D, TOTAY. (Salary + Pension + Other Component} i.e. {A+B+C} 17569.36 13638.73 165630.00 20567.00
‘ ENT (ltem wise detalls is to be annexed) _ —{Nen S_alary_Com:pdnent increased by 10%
Annexure-X : ; ; ~n {approx and some components retained
3437.3q 2824.73 3647.40 . 4093.00 | ing o Actual expenditure
Total {D+E) 21006.66 | _ 16463.46 20277.40 . 24660.00 '
[}
b
=
=
=
s
o
—
=




: Agnnexure-X -
INDIAN INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY ROORKEE
Details of Head wise Non-Salary Component
" {Rs. in lacs)
S1. No. Particulars 2013-14 2014-15
Budget Actual up to Estimated | Budget Estimates
Estimates .Jlanuary 2014 Expenses : '
1 pr 3 _ 5 4 5 &
E Part ~E Non Salary Componemnt : | i
1 Traveling Allowance 11 O{OO 86.56 110.00f 125.00 i
2  |Sécurity & Other Agencies ‘ : B :
Roorkee Campus 240.00 246.26 275.004. 300.00
Saharanpur Campus (hostel} 8.00 10.73 12.00 :14.00(
JHRD' 2.00 0.19 2.00 .2.00
Training & Placement 9.00 570 9.00}. .10,00
Publication - 7.00 0.65 7.00 © 7.00
Membership Fee 1.50 0.61{ 1.50 : 1.80
Convocation & Other Functions 24.00 27.74 -30.00 133.00
Advertisement 15.00 264 15.00 :15.00
Transport /Vehicle Maintenance & Opt 15.00 18.84 20.00 $22.00
Legal Expenses 10.00f 3.86 10.00% :10.00
Postage & Telegram 2.80 2231 2.80 - 3.00]
Guest House 6.00 7.28 7.60 110,00
Audit Expenses 20.00 22.79 25.00 128.00|
14, [Telephones 35.00 24.89 35.00 135.00
15  |Printing & Stationery 18.00( 16.20 18.00{ 120.004
16 Contingencies - 90,00]. 133.65 150.00 160.00
17 HINDI CELL 2.30 1.66 2.30 2.30(
-18  |Library 31.00] 13.06 31.00 :31.00
19  |Study Tour 35.00 19.46 35.00 .35.00
20 Student Amenities (Including NCC) 25.00 49.85 55.00 60.00 '
21 |SC/ST Student Mess Fee (Free Messing) 46.00 27.85 60.00] 66.00
22 |PG Examinations 95.00 73.07 95.00] . 95.00
23 UG Examinations 32.00 39.83 40.00| | '44.00]-
24 Department Operating Cost Do :
|Roorkee Campus ' ~ 330.00 218:75[ 330.00 500.00
Saharanpur Campus 15.00 9.26 1500 20.00




"64.00

60.00

Greater Noida Campus 55.70 70.00
25 |FIG _ _ 7.00]i 2.29 7.00 7.00
26  [Assistantship/Fellowship/Merit-cum-Means i ' _
Roorkee Campus ‘ ‘ 200.00 161.64 200.00 . 220.00].
Saharanpur Campus 72.00 43.68 72.00 75.00
" 27 - |Computerization & Computer Support 8.00], 5.53} 8.00 . 110.60]
28 |Estate Maintenance } :
Roorkee Campus 670.001, 570.87 670,00 ¢ 700.00
Saharanpur Campus 31.00} 40.26 45.00{ 50.00
29  iElectric Maintenance . 150.00 133.24 150.00] 0 165.00
30 |Power & Fuel _ S
Roorkee Campus 928.00f . 646.59 928.00 11020.00
. |Saharanpur Campus 65.00}; 80.18 90.00 . 100.00
31  |Property Tax .4.20(: 3.80 4.20] "~ 4.50
32 . |Repair & Maintenance of Equipment -2.50] 3.50 4.00 1 4.40
- 33 |Repair & Maintenance of Furniture 11.00]: 13:84] 16.00| 1 18.00
' ' ' Total of C i 2824.73| 3647401

4093.00

2
b

3437.30

I




g \ .. - Appendlx ‘P |
'_ Visgz/7014 15:25  +915322426175 - Item NO. BOG/ 42, 1 lnfeg o

_.i 'uw\_Po

| fem & onaoe




11/02/2614 13:41

: 4 S Based on Our. audlt we: 1ep0rt that

+ILEBELALML {5

Sepamie Audit Report of the Comptroller & Auditor
~ General of India on the accounts of Indian Institute of
'. Techmﬂugyg Roorkee for the year ended 31% March 2013

- We hava audlted the anached Balance Sheet of Indian Instltute
of Techno!ogy, Roorkes (instlt uter) as on 31% March 2013 the Income

‘ & -E}s_p:e_ndxrure Account and Receipts & Payments Account for the year

ended on-that date under Section 19(2) of the Comptroller & Auditor

' --Génet-'a!__"s (Dutiés, Powers & Conditions of Service)} Act, 1971 t&ﬁd

with Section 23 (2) of the Institute of Technology Act, 1961. These
f‘ nancial statements are the responsibility  of the Institute’s

Manaoament Qur respCln‘:IbIllt‘y is to express an opmlcm on these

_ 'ﬁnanctal statements based on our audit.

2 ThIS Separate: Audit Report contains the. commcnts of the
_' 'Comptlcll ¥ & Audltcar Genmal of India (CAG} on the accounting -

treatment oniy w;th regard to class:ﬁcat:on, conformlty with the best

_ accountmg practlces, gecounting standards and dlsclosure norms, ete,
- .'Alelt observation on financial transacticn wﬁh regard to mmphanoe; -
.".‘"V_’_th,th.e Law, Rules & Regulations (Propr(ety and Regularity) and®
ef-‘f-—'ic:ieﬂc'j,l-cﬁm-parformanca aspects, etc., if any; are reported through

) IV“rInspectmn Report/CAC ’s Audit Repoﬂs separately.

30 We have conducted our audit in accordance with audltmg'
."standards generally accepted in India. These standards require that we
'pian and “perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurarics about -
' ._.whether the ﬁnanual statements are fre¢ from matcnal misstatements,
-_ _-'An audlt mcludm cxammmg, on test basis, evidences quppomng the

-amqunts a.nd disclosure in the. financial statements. An audit also

it 'ates made by manage«men’c as well as evaluatmg overall*

i .a reasonable ba is for our. Opm\On

44

PaEE 817

- _"n 'ludes asseqsmg the accountmg prmclples used and sxgmﬁcant-'

'.‘-presentatlon of fi nancia] btatemerlts W e be.hcve that our audit provtdes"" o



11/62/2014

1

KH

dl

+91 53224208175

i We have obtained all the information and explanations, which

o the best of our knowledge and behaf were necessary for the purpose

- of ot andit.

H. The Balance Sheet, locome and Expenditure Account and
R-eceipts & -Payments Account dealt with by this report have heen

; dremn up in “the format- approved” by the Mmts‘?ry of '?mama )

: ("ovel nraent of India.

'iii. ~ - In our opinion, proper books of accounts and other relevant

records ha\rc been maintained by TR as required under section 23 (1)

el the -lnstltute of _chhnology Act 1961 in 5o far as it appéars from our

'examinatim of such books

Wc further report that:

. A Baﬁance Shee‘i,

o (A 1) Additions during the year in building under schedule 4 A ofthe

;Balanc_:e-;Sheet has been shown for T 20?.054_ fakh and dtprecratxon

E against the same has been charged for ¥ 14,16 lakh @ 5 per cent

" Howe ﬂw:z deprecnatmn @ 5 per cent comes to ¥ 10.35 lakh. As such -

| Iex~..esa depremation of T 2 .31 lakh has been charged. This resuited into -

- understatement of Fixed Assets-by T 3.81 lakh and overstatement of

: :-déprc'i}iggiéh:by the $ame amount.

' B Gn‘mxts»in-aid'

_ The: Instltute recéived grants- in-aid of T 313. o8 crore (146.20 .
".crore under pian and ?167 78 ctore under nm—plan) durmg the year
' 2012 13, Aﬁer takiﬁg the openmg balanes of ¥ 20. 29 crore ® 1027

" _ crom under pian and T10.02 crom under non-plan) the Institute could

? ;173 60 crore undc:r ncm plan) leaving a balance of T 3379 orore

® 29 59 crore under plan and T 420 orore unden non-plan) a5
: 'ununhzed Grant as cm 3* March 20['%

- '-_C Mxnagement Eet@er* Deﬁclenmeq which hav?:gﬂ—en included in

o _the Audit Report have been brought ta the notice of the through a

_fiige ant fetter sued sepaxﬁlc]y for remcdlal!corrcctwe acﬂon

PaGE  B2/¢

©utilize a sum of T 300, 48 crore (X 12688 crore under plan and



_LJ-.." A Lk bonie ok T AL DS L L

Y. Subject to our ebservation in the preceding paragraphs, w
report: that the Balance Sheet, Income & Expendlture Accournt and
Receipts & Payments Account de&lt with by thls report are n

agreemem wnh the bookq of accoums

VR T our opmu;m iid to the best of our information and aco(}i‘dtnw -
| _- i‘.to the explanatmhs uvmf 65 'us; the said ﬁnanclal statements read
together wzth the Acoountmg Palicies and Notes on Accounts, and
Sthect to- the stgmﬁcant rhatters stated above and. other matters’
ment;oned in Annexuz‘e to this Audit Report gwe a true and’ faif view
:m (_:unformxty with agcountmg principles generally accepted in I_ndla.
Q) In 50 far as it relates 10 the'B-aIange.Shee:t, of the state ofaffairs
70f_“- the Indian Institute of 'Te'chn'o!.ogy, Roarkee as at 31* March 2013;
and : . o ' -
R b)'l 2 In so far as it m!ates to Income & Expendnu:e Account of the

; "deﬁcu fwr the- year ended on that datc

 For ind on behalf of the C&ZAG of India .

“Place: Lucknow

sy )

| Principal Direc




1i/B2/2014 13:41

.. "

FéaGEE,

+915322426175

Annexmwe

- Acﬂequacy of Intemal Audit System

-Although the Instztute has established its Internal Aucht Wing, nd internal.
- audlt was conducted Besides, no Interna Audit Manual has been prepared. -

. Adequany of ][memaE Comml svstem

'Intcmal Controi Mechamsm is put in place by the management in order to
acm_e_ve organizations, obgectwes compliance with prescnbed rules and 3
fegulations, efficiency and effectiveness’ of operation and sound financial
reporting. | |
- The Intetaat Control Mechanism of the Institute reflected deﬁ'ciancies such as
- -non»adjustment of advance:s and non—prowsmn of labour cess in their work

| _estnnates

B S#Sfém-’-:of physical v@n‘iﬂicétéon of Fixed Assets

" The lnsmute had not conductad physical verxﬂca,;mn of fixed assets during
the year 2012—13

-:33 etem of: physmal vernﬁcatwn of inventories

" The p11y31cal ver:ﬁcatimr of Inventory had not besh condusted by the Institute:

- durmg the year2012 13,

R Reguﬂanty i Pﬁym"‘m of smtumrj’ dues.

T he _sfatu_tury dues are bemg pa:d_regu_larly by the Institute.

S W
Dy. Director of Audit %é“emmﬁ)

B



11.582#’2@14_ 16:25 +A1E322420175 Prouak &

‘ ?ﬁﬁa”@r&igm _
_ WWWM&! @@ﬂ)m wmﬁm
| ﬂﬂ:ﬁmmwwmmm.

LEIG wﬁ(a%)/gﬁtr 30/2013—14/.
i

< 02.2014 e
A -l

X
- wEH i"'zd,?ss?. B

[ S - aﬁa@/wﬁvﬁ/m ﬁwvr/aqﬁﬁé@“r
Sl s |

LT ﬂézmz—wﬂ‘?%q#mﬁ&ﬁ?ﬁrﬁmﬁw W%ﬂﬁmﬁm&ﬁaﬂf v

""”'Wﬂﬂmzﬁarquwamqﬁm fories oG R o ¥ e
H@mfﬁmmmﬁmﬁ'@ﬂéaﬁﬁ?ﬁ%mqﬁmﬁﬁﬁﬁw

-y fw T R nﬁmﬁwﬁmﬁ@%m%wﬁm‘
_-'wﬂwr%l |

_ 48-




11;‘_’-_@2.-"2814 15:25 +91 5322428175 FAGE 83

Management Letter

A Balance Sheet. J

_ -A,(A 1) z3, 46 takh has been. taken in Common Famhty head mstcad of Library

: _Fees rece;,ved from the students ‘Hence, Common Facility has been overstdted.
by I3 A6 lakh and Ltbrary Fee is understated by X 3.46 lakh -
B Genemﬂ N _ | B o
(B 1) The b;furcatmn of buﬂdmg as remdent;al and non-remdentlal was:not -
shown in the Balance Sheet ;o

_(B 2) As‘set‘s added durmg the year 2012-13 were not brﬁu catcd on the ba51s of
athen- use for 1ess than or more than six months . .

g .£ gi-m—aw@‘{..ml M‘w °
Dy, Director mf Aud ? Central)




A@TE@@ TAKEN{? ON THE FKE&EJ AUD ET 0 .. -

F,-‘THE Y. 20 12- 2@ 13




.. - INDIAN INSTITUTE QF TE@HN@L@GY R@@R’KEE

‘;ACTEQN TAKEN @N THE FENAL SEPARATE AUEE’E‘
" REPORT ON THE ACCOUNTS OF THE INDIAN

INSTITUTE OF TECE—EN@L@@Y ROORKEE FR THE F.
Y. 2012- 2013 ' o
__ :'ifﬁud_i_t Observation | — A@tn@n Taken
e [ Introductory AT o
i s We have audited the attached Balance | This is only conﬁrmatmn by Aucht o

‘Sheet of Indian Institute of Technology, and no action is required

Roorkee (Institute) as on 31st March 2013, the |
| Income & Expenditure Account and Receipts
&.,‘Payment_s Account for the yvear ended on .
thét, date under Sectionn 19{2) -of the
Comptroller & Auditor General’s (Duties,
,Powers & Conditions of Service) Act, l1971
- i fread with Section 23 (2) of the Institute of
- ' | . : Technology Act, 1961. These financial

N statements are the responsibility of the IITR’s |
[ Management. Our respons1b111ty is to express
an opinion on these financial statements

“based on our audit.

- ‘2. | This Seperate Audit Report contains the | This is only confirmation by Aud1t
B - comments of the Comptroller & Auditor and no action is required '
General of India (CAG) on the accounting
| treatment only with regard to classification,
| conformity with the best accounting
practices, accounting  standards and
disclosure norms, etc. Audit observatlon on .
financial transaction with regard  to . .
comphance with the Law, Rules & |
_ Regulau_ons (Propriety and Regularity) and |
: eﬂiciency—cum-performance ’ aspects, ete,, if
any, are reported through ‘Inspection
~-Report/CAG’s Audit Reports separately.

s 3 ol We have conducted our audit in accordance ThlS is only conﬁrmatlon by Audlt -

“ﬂth audrtmg standards genera}ly accepted and no actlon is requxred

‘in India. These standards require that we

[ !




plan and perform the audit to obtain

-reasonable assurance about whether the |

ﬁnanc1a1 statements are free from materlal

B misstatements. An aud;t includes examining, |

on’ test basis, evidences ‘supporting  the |
,A_'amounts and dlsclosure in the - financxal
-:-.'__statements An audit also includes assessing
' the accounting prmc1p1es used and

-'_‘31gn1ﬁcant estimates made by management,

‘as well as evaluating overall presentation of
financial 'sfa‘tements We believe that our
audlt prowdes a reasonable basis for our

opmmn

Based on our audit, we report that:
i, We have obtained all the information _
' ‘and explanations, which to the ‘Best of
our lmdwledge and belief were necessary
for the purpose of our audit.

ii. The Balance Sheet, Income and

Expendifure Account and Receipts & |

Payments Account dealt with by this
__report have been drawn up in the format
approved by the Munstry of _Finance,
Government of India, .

. ifi. In our opinion, proper books of accounts

and other relevant records have been

maintained by HTR as required under | 7

secion 23 (1) of the Institute of

' Technology Act 1961 in so far as it |

appears from our examination of such
books.

1 iv. We further report that:

, This is on_‘ly conﬁrma’uon by Audxt g .

and no actlon is requn'ed

Baifa;née Sh'?eet '

RS

Adchtmns durlng the year in bu:ldmg under |

"“schedule 4 A of the Balance Sheet has

depreciation against the same has been

"Observation has been. "'ribted" for o
| | _ future comphance and it wﬂl be
| shown = for Rs. 207.054 lakh and

shown separately in niext ﬁnanmal 18
year 20 13 14 '

-52.




charged for Rs. 14.16 lekh @ 5 percent.

. However, depreciation @ S percent comes to

Rs. 10.35 lakh. As such excess depreciaticn
-of Rs. 3.81 lakh has been charged. This

resilted  into understatement of Fixed

|, Assets by Rs. 3.81 lakh and overstatement

| of depreciation by the same amount,

'a-\f_J_Gzant in Aid

|+ The Institute received grants~1n -aid of 313.98

' crore (Rs. 146.20 crore under plan and Rs.

167.78 crore under non-plan) duririg' the year
2012-13. After taking the opening balance of

'Rs. 20.29 crore {Rs. 10.27 crore under plan
‘and Rs. 10.02 crore under non-plan} the |
| Institute could utilize a sum of Rs. 300.48 |
| icrore (Rs.126.88 crore under plan and Rs.
5-3.1'73.6,0 crore undc‘rA non-plan) lea'\}ing a
‘balance of Rs. 33.79 crore (Rs. 29.59 crore |

~under plan and Rs. 4.20 crore under non-

plan) as unutilized Grant as on 31st March

2013,

This is _onljr“ coni"ltmatidn'by Audit |

and no aetion is tequired

[ Management letter

~ Deficiencies which have not been included in |

the Audit Report have been brought to the

| notice of the through a management letter

issued separately for remedial/ corrective

action.

v. Subject to our observation in the
preceding paragraphs, we report that
the Balance Sheet Income &
Expenditure Account and Receipts &
*Payments Accounts dealt with by this

teport are in agreement with the books |

_of accounts

| v In our opmmn and to the best cf our:

. information and accordmg to” the

explanations given to us, the said

This is only confirmation by Audit |

and no action’is required

-53-

9 1 MAR W0




the - Accounting Policies and Notes on

Accouhts, and subject to the significant

Report give a true and fair view in
cdnformity -with accoﬁnting principles
’ gcnera]ly accepted in India. 7
a)-In so far as it relates to the Balance
Sheet, of the state of affairs of the
Indian Institute of Technology,
Roorkee as at 31st March 2013; and
b} In so far as it _reiates to Income &
Expenditure Account of tije deficit for
the year ended on that date. |

financial statements read together with |

matters stated above and other matters |

-mentioned in Annexure to this Audit |

Am

1 - Adequa.cy of Enfzemal Audit System

- - Although the Institute has estabhshed its
Internal Aud1t.W1ng, no Internal Audit was

" conducted. Besides, no Internal Audit
Manual has been prepared.

Regarding  the  observation |

_pointed out for internal audit, it

is submitted that all the points.

have been noted for future

compliance.

In this regard it is ensured that |

. Internal Audit wing has been | -

feconsﬁtuted and shall be led by |

" an Internal Audit Officer equal to

DR/AR with a team -of Audit

executwes havmg rich expenence

2 -'Adéeqﬁacy of Internal Cdngtmﬂ System

' 'Intérnal‘ Control Mechanism is put in
place by the. man,:igemexif in order to
-achieve rorganizkat'ions,. . objecﬁVES
complianée with "prescr'ibed rﬁles and
—regulatxons, efficiency and effeetlveness of

operauon and sound finanmal reportmg

Inst1tute reflected deﬁclenmes such as

non—adjustmcnt of advances and non-

Insutute is- havmg its proper"'

Internal Control ‘system keep_lng" o

in view its transaction monétary |

atid ‘non monetary. Effort ‘will be |- -

made to cloar tho pending|

advances.

' ,',The labour cess has’ been pa.ld by_,' L

v.mThe Internal Control Mechamsm of the the - construction company hke o

' NBCC/CPWD etc. Hence there is]

no requirernent of provision in'the |

-54-

77 AR 200




provision of labour cess in their work

estimates.

" balance sheet of the institute.

System of physical verificati@n of

Fmed Assets

The Institute had not conducted physical

verification of fixed assets during the year
2012-13.

Most of the department -’hés’
conducted the physiéal verification
on. its own level and some in

process.

Sg??stem of physical werification of

inventories ‘ o
‘The physical verification of Inventory had
" not been conducted by the Institute
during the year 2012-13,

The institute does mnot have ‘the |

inventory, Hence -there is mno :
requirement . .of -~ physical

verification.

Regularity in payment of statatory

dues _
The statutory dues are being paid
regularly by the Institute.

The statutory dues are being paid |
regularly and timely.

| HManagement Letter-

Balance Sheet -

(A.1) Re. 3.46 lakh has been taken in
Common Facility head instead of Library
Fees received from the students. Hence,
Common Facility has been dvérstated_ by
Rs. 3.46 lakh and Library Fee is

Bt understated by Rs. 3.46 lakh.

Noted for future ‘Compliarice.l B

General

(B.1}) The bifurcation. of building as

residential ‘and _"non-residential was not

shown in the Balance Sheet
(B.2) Assets added during the year 2012-

. 13 were not bifurcated on the basis of
“their use for less than or more than six

t months. -~

‘Noted for future comﬁiiancé.

Noted for future compliance.

wlRkk et dkdy

-55-

14 WAR 0




‘Reference

Appendix ‘G’
I_tem No. BOG/42. 1.18

N

WottoTo /UTR /A& /No. ... ?f‘.’, HTR/S“““W’F P56 Dated: 07 022014

R Notes ano‘l Order ' _
SUB: BUDGET PROPOSAL-PLAN GRANT: F.¥. 2014-2015

Based on the fire survey report-carried out by Ceasefire Industries
Ltd. 2229 nos. of various types of fire extmguishers and 809 nos. of smoke
detectors including GSM Disler were recommended in various department
of IIT Roorkee campus, :

The budget proposed for the purchase of these ﬁre apphances is
gwen below - : et . _

ST T , Description MRP/Unit| Oty | Amount

‘No. | o e ‘ . .
11, | Ceasefire Clean Agent FE 36-2kg 170101 4211 7161210
2. | Ceasefire Clean Agent FE 36-4kg _ 29940 154 | 4610760
1-3. | Ceasefire CO2 Alluminium-2kg-~ - | :10710] = 97 [ .. 1038870
| 4.. | Ceasefire CO2 Alluminium-4.5kg- -~ = | - 15510| 115] - 1783650
.5, | Ceasefire Ceiling: Mounted FE 36 Clean | 39810]° 10 398100
g Agent-Skg , RN | ‘
16, | Ceasefire Monnex Powder 41gg ' - 15300 20 306000
7. { Metal Fire Extinguisher- L1te Metal (SPM| 11670 7| - 81690
-} Tec)— 4kg - ) e
| 8. | Ceasefire Hydro - I-_"yroquell System | 16200| 78 1263600
S [ (CHPS)-2lr - - o - L
"9, | Ceaséfire Hydro. Pyroquell System} 194101 30| 582300
e oV (CHPSY-3Mer, - . L S : ‘ R
| [0, CORS — (FE-36 DLP) - 6kg__ | 153300 7] 1073100
111, CeaSEﬁ.re ABC Powder MAP9O-6kg {78301 1280 ]. 10022400}
12 TCeiling_ Mounted (SP-Powder MAPOO)-| 7830} 7|  54810]
- | skg ‘ o _ S ' -
| 13.] Wireless: Smoke Detectmn Panel _ 54000 35| 1890000 |.
1 14. | Wireless Smoke Dstector - - K 93301 682 6363060
15. | Wireless Repeater - . 12420 57| 707940}
1116. | External GSM Dialer_. -~ E 28620 | - 354 1001700
'17. | Ceasefire Clean Agent HCFC 123 kg C 6270 1y 8270
18, | Ceasefire Clean Agent HCFC 123-500gm_ 3300 21 6600 -
“{Sub Total: ‘ _ ' ' 3038 ] 3,83,52060 i
TAdd: Vat@13.8% _' o - 51,77528
Total : ' I S SR 435 ,29, 588

A technical cum purchase comnthittee has been formed for processing

B fﬁe purchase of above items vide No.DFP/ DFA/ 284 dated 29.11.13

Submitted for your cons1derat10n and approva,l please

R o (Sanideep Smgh')* Few2e
Dean, Finance ' : - Prof. in-charge Security




